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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the history of the Port property used in 1982 for the containment of
sediment dredged from Lora Lake. Thetimeframe for this research isfrom pre-lake dredging
planning in 1981 to the present. The Port property in question islocated on the east side of the
intersection of South 150" Street and 12" Avenue South in the City of SeaTac.

For the purposes of thisreport, the areaisreferred to asthe Lora Lake 1982 Dredged Material
Containment Area (DMCA).

Thereport isdivided into two parts. Thefirst part isachronologica historica narrative of the
DMCA andisbased on areview of archival records from various King County agencies and the
county archives. The second part relates to observable land use changes of the DMCA based on a
review of historical aerial photography.

Documents referenced in footnotes (Appendix A) and aerial photographs (Appendix B) are
attached to this report as eectronic files.



2.0 PART ONE: NARRATIVE HISTORY OF THE LORA LAKE DMCA

Although the Port property situated northeast of Lora Lake was used to place dredged materidsin
1982, other plans for the property were advanced between 1980 and 1981. In June 1980, the King
County Department of Public Works (KCDPW) director sent aletter to the director of aviation for
the Port proposing to use Port property for Lora Lake drainage as follows: *

The county has an existing ssormdrain that crosses Des Moines Way and enters at the northwest
corner of thelake at a location where we are not able to bring in any equipment. All work hasto
be done by hand. The residents have asked usto move the drain to diminatethe silt. Thelinecan
be rerouted along Des Moines Way then easterly along South 150" Qreet. From this point it could
be directed either to the east Sde of the lake near the outlet or onto Port of Seattle property. The
residents would prefer that it be directed onto the Port property and kept out of the lake.

Members of my staff have met with Lawrence Parks of your Planning Section and representatives
of your Engineering Department and discussed this. We are asking to bring the drainage onto
your property and for an area to construct a retention pond. We estimate that the pond would
have to be approximately 200 x 200 feet, although this would have to be determined by our
Hydraulics Division so that all regulationsregarding Miller Creek were met.

We would appreciate your views on this proposal. If it is agreeable we will proceed with further

survey and engineering.

! |_etter from James Guenther to Donald Shay, dated June 26, 1980 re; “Drainage problems—L ora Lake
Area” * King County Archives, Department of Transportation: Road Services Division, Administrative
Working Files, Series 629, Accession No. A04-007, Box 12, LoraLake Folder
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Additiondly, in aresponse to citizen concerns about the drainage of Lora Lake, KCDPW noted in
aNovember 1980 letter: 2

Asyou requested at our meeting on June 10 we are now reviewing the possibility of routing the
storm drainage from Lora Lake onto Port of Seattle property. We have had preliminary meetings
with the Port regarding use of their land for a sormdrain and retention pond. The Surface Water
Management Division will be doing a hydraulic study to size the retention pond and outlet controls
needed on this property. Also, additional funds over and above what is now budgeted are being
requested for thisproject in 1981.

KCDPW consdered this action further in reporting on a Lora Lake citizens meeting held in June
1981: 3

Create a separate retention pond on Port of Seattle property to the east, by-passing Lora Lake
altogether. Thisalternative appealed to some of the owners but County staff indicated real
difficulties. The Port and potential developer were not eager to have the pond and the project
would cost in excess of $250,000. It was also pointed out to the Lora Lake owners that the springs
presently supplying the lake might not continue to flow after further build-up of the area; it would
be advisable to maintain the present surface inflow in some manner.

The proposed rerouting of the storm water outfall from Lora Lake to Port of Seettle property
located east of the lake did not occur. For additiona information on Lora Lake drainage, please
refer to the Stirling Consulting report Historic Uses of the Port of Seattle Lora Lake Parcdl.

2 Letter from Paul Hooper, County Road Engineer to Wally Watson re: Storm drainage from Lora Lake,
dated November 4. King County Department of Transportation, Road Services Division, Department of
Public Works Higtorical Files, Folder titled “LoraLake.”

# Memorandum from Paul Hooper to record re: Lora Lake—Citizens Meeting May 28, 1981. King County
Department of Transportation, Road Services Division, Department of Public Works Higtorical Files, Folder
titled “LoraLake”



2.1 LORA LAKE DREDGING

KCDPW abandoned the idea of rerouting the existing Lora Lake outfall onto Port property to the
east, and in 1982 proposed the following: #

Cleaning the lake by dredging the sty material from the lake and depositing this dredge material
onto the Port of Seattle property northeast of the lake. A settlement pond isto be constructed at the
inlet of the lake to keep it clean in the future.

In March 1982, ameeting was held on the Port property between severd KCDPW employees and
Fred Silvers and Harry Angelos of the Port regarding uses of the property for the containment of
dredged material from Lora Lake. The following meeting notes were taken: °

Based on our field ingpection we decided:

1. Fred Slverswould check with the Port’ s planners and other peopleto seeif they have any
problems.
Fred would respond to our letter and get back to me this week with their comments

3. It appearsthe best containment area is between SR-509 and a paved driveway into the Port’s
property. Whether thiswill be enough will depend on survey and calculations.

4. | asked if we could construct bermusing on-area material. They did not object if it is adequate.
Harry suggested we have our soilslab look at the material.

5. Thenext step istowait on the Port’ sresponse. If it’ s affirmative, we should order the survey.
Negative impact statements and hydraulics permit will probably be required
Residents adjacent to the sediment basin should be notified of our proposed work and asked for
comments

8. Gravity recirculating pipe system should be no problem. Check capacity.

9. John Grover (KCDPW gtaff) said it may take 18 daysworking 10 hours a day to dredge lake

10. Fred Slvers stated we would need to grant the Port (illegible text)... if it is okay to do this
project

* CIP Project Description in files rlated to King County Ordinance No. 6104 “ amending the scope of work
and reducing the cost of LoraLake Drainage.” King County Council Ordinances, 1982. RG-012, Series
305, Box 130, Folder “6094-6104". King County Archives.

®> Memo (handwritten) by Larry Gibbon to filere: LoraLake dated April 29, 1982. King County Department
of Transportation, Road Services Division, Department of Public Works Historical Files, Folder titled “Lora
Lake.”



Design Congderations:
1. Congtruct bermadjacent to SR-509 fence
2. May congtruct two ponds so not to (illegible text) up to much water

In June 1982, KCDPW discussed the necessity of testing Lora Lake water and sediments prior to
disposing of the material on Port property: °

One of the requirements to complete the Lora Lake project islocating an area for the purpose of
disposing of dredged materials. The area selected is owned by the Port of Seattle. One of the
requirements of the Port isthat an EP toxicity test be made of dredged water and materials. Lux
labs were awarded the contract for testing and the results will be forwarded to the Roads Division
during the week of June 14, 1982. If the materials pass the toxicity test, survey field work will
begin immediately to provide data for the design of a detention pond on the Port of Seattle
property and the design of arock weir at the outfall location to trap sediments and other
pollutants from the surface water that emptiesinto the lake.

A September 1982 KCDPW memo’ revedls that four samples were taken to Laucks Testing
Laboratoriesfor EP toxicity testing under Purchase Order No. R80582R. Pace Andytica, which
acquired Laucks in 2008, was contacted about the existence of those test results, however, the
laboratory only retainstest results for 10 years; therefore analytical results for these samples are

unavailable®

® Memorandum from Paul Taisey to JW. Guenther re: Lora Lake dated June 14, 1982. King County
Department of Trangportation, Road Services Division, Department of Public Works Higtorical Files, Folder
titted “LoralLake.” Notethat “Lux Labs’ isamisspelling of “Laucks.”

" Memorandum from Paul Hooper to Charles Kohler re: EP Toxicity Test Charges, P.O. # R80582R, dated
September 2, 1982. King County Department of Trangportation, Road Services Divison, Department of
Public Works Higtorical Files, Folder titled “LoraLake.”

® Personal communication by Dale Stirling with Jim Brownfield, Pace Analytical on February 2, 2011
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In October 1982, KCDPW entered into an agreement with the Lora Lake Shore Club to provide
engineering and other solutionsto lake drainage problems. Thefirst of ten agreed upon itemswas
that “King County agreesto remove or pay for the removal of sitation from the lake bed of Lora
Lakein accordance with the plans which are attached as appendix “D” to this agreement” ° The
plan wastitled Lora Lake Dredging, and included a sub-drawing titled Plan—Port of Seattle
Property for Placing of Dredged Material aswell asthe following notes about placement of
dredged material:*°

1. Alternate silt pond outlet methods to be discussed with the dredging contractor prior to
installing thetype Il CB-at outlet: a. Pump silt laden watersinto containment area during the day.
Allow time for gilt to settle from the water and then rever se pumps to pump clean water back into
thelake. b. Place stop logs between ‘I’ beams at the outlet of containment area. Pump silt laden
water into containment area. As st settles fromwater, remove one stop log out at atimeto allow

clean water to flow into a temporary pipe systemand into the lake

2. After the completion of dredging operation, grade the entire area to drain southeasterly
3. Thevolume of dredged material is estimated 12,000 Cu. Yd.

4. The spoil area and bermwill be hydro seeded by others

5. Bermand recycle pipe will be constructed by King County prior to dredging

6. The berm shall be compacted to at least 95 percent of the maximum relative density

® Attached to a Letter from King County office of the Prosecuting Attorney to David Gross, Attorney at law
for the Lora Lake Shore Club, dated October 1, 1982. King County Department of Transportation, Road
Services Divison, Department of Public Works Higtoricd Files, Folder titled “LoraLake.”

19 see footnote #2



In the drawing, the proposed dredged material containment areaiis shown as aroughly rectangular
area surrounded by a 6-foot wide berm on the north and south boundaries and a 15-foot wide berm
on the eastern boundary. The following annotations were included regarding the dredged material

containment area:

e 15 wideberm—topd. 277, sde dopesas marked & asshownin sec. “ A-A” Congruct fabric
filter ontheinside dope of berm.

e Typell C.B.with 12" CMP outlet draining unsiited water back to Lora Lake.

e 12" CMPtoLoralake, approx. 600 LF of pipe

In November 1982, under CIP Project No. 600680, KCDPW awarded Contract No. C09420C,
Lora Lake Dredging, to Marine Construction & Dredging, Inc. The project was completed in
December 1982. For additiona information on Lora Lake drainage, please refer to the Stirling
Consulting report Historic Uses of the Port of Seattle Lora Lake Parcedl.

Although records relating to this contract exist in the King County Archives and King County
Department of Transportation, Road Services Division, only two sources of information were

found relating to the actual placement of dredged materias onto the Port property. Thefirstis
from aKCDPW January 26, 1983 |etter to the contractor regarding payment based on actual

volumes dredged: **

We have reviewed the information which Mr. Roque submitted and the recalculations which we
have done on quantities of material. As we discussed and generally agreed, the total quantity of
material dredged is about 16,000 cubic yards. This is a combination of the 10,500 cubic yards
from our cross sections and your 5,638 cubic yards figure for volumes dredged above the cross
sections. This quantity corresponds with the volume estimated to be in the containment pond.

! Correspondence between Rex Knight, Manger of Engineer Services and Ken Y oungsman, President of
Marine Construction & Dredging, Inc., between December 2, 1982 and May 25, 1983. King County
Department of Transportation, Road Services Division, Department of Public Works Higtorical Files, Folder
titled “LoraLake”



The other was a notice placed in the Seattle Times on June 22, 1984 by the county that read:

King County Road Day Labor Construction Project Estimates
Date: 6-22-84

Project Name: Lora Lake Dump Ste

Project Number: C46303

Nature of Work: Level and grade waste material

Estimate of Costs: $4,924.00

Despite the 1982 agreement between the Lora Lake Shore Club and the KCDPW, the club
complained in 1983 that the KCDPW was not upholding their agreement. Aninterna KCDPW
memo 2 responded that:

The berm King County constructed around the Lora Lake dredging spoil area should be breached

or leveled. Some adjacent land owners are complaining because it looks bad. 1 think we should do
this quickly because water builds up during the winter and possibly cause the bermto fail resulting
in possible siltation of Miller Creek.

Information pertaining to the DM CA after 1983 was not available in archival records.

12 Memo from Lou Haff, Maintenance Engineer to Larry Gibbins, Surface Water Management Division,
dated October 7, 1983 re: LoralLake. King County Department of Transportation, Road Services Division,
Department of Public Works Historical Files, Folder titled “Lora Lake.”
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3.0 PART TWO: HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY REVIEW

Historical aerid photography was anayzed to determine changes in land use of the DMCA prior to
the 1982 dredging through 2010. Featuresfocused on in the aerial photographs include stockpiled
materid, the berm constructed around the containment area, and land altering activities such as
ground clearing, vegetation removal, and establishment of ingress and outgress points. A review of
1969 and 1970 agrid photography isincluded as the property was being utilized as a staging area
for SR-518 construction during thistimeframe.

A feature of interest that appearsin dl aeria photography isMiller Creek. Its presenceis most
pronounced in the 1969-1970, 1982, 1985, and 1988 aerid photographs. It isnot clear whether this
isaformer channd or the actua course of the creek, however, the channd is Situated along the
eastern boundary of the DM CA and would have been approximately adjacent to the DMCA berm
constructed in 1982. Historical maps and surveys show the creek flowing off the southeast corner
of LoraLake.™

31  PRE-DREDGING AERIAL PHOTO REVIEW
1969 (WDNR)

This aerid photograph shows the DMCA being utilized as part of SR-518 construction. As 1969
was early in the construction history of the highway; the area may have been in the process of
being cleared, athough what appear to be spail or fill piles are situated throughout the area. The
entire areais devoid of vegetation and trees, and Miller Creek gppearsto be situated along the
eastern boundary of the area.

3 For example: 1956 Plat of Lora Lake Addition and 1962 Property survey of Lora Lake for Frank
Anderson by Ruskin Fisher & Associates. Washington Department of Natura Resources—Public Land
Survey Office; and 1980 Lora Lake Drainage Survey by KCDPW.
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1970 (WDNR)

This aerid photograph shows continued use of the DMCA by the state highway department related
to congtruction of SR-518. The entire arealis devoid of vegetation and trees, and heavy equipment
and vehicles are parked on the southwest corner of thearea. In addition, there appear to be
scattered spail or fill pileswithin thisarea. Miller Creek aso appearsto be situated along the
eastern boundary of thisarea

1982 (WSDOT)

The August 1982 aerid photograph was taken three months before placement of dredged materia
inthe DMCA. Assuch, the DMCA appears undevel oped; mostly consisting of scrub vegetation
with some trees situated along 12" Avenue S. Thereis evidence of ground clearing activity,
especially off the end of pavement of S. 150" Street and extending into the center of the DM CA..
In addition, Miller Creek appears to be situated along the eastern boundary of thisarea, in the
vicinity of the future DMCA.

32  POST-DREDGING AERIAL PHOTO REVIEW
1985 (WSDOT)

This aerid photograph clearly showsthe DMCA. A berm surrounds the entire perimeter of the
areaand it appearsthat treeswere removed from the area. It isnot clear if materia in the center of
the DMCA isdredged materid or scrub vegetation that wasn't removed during construction of the
DMCA. The northwest corner of the area evidences the most ground disturbance and suggeststhis
maly have been the access point for depositing the dredged materid. Asobserved in the 1969,
1970 and 1982 aerid photographs, Miller Creek appearsto be situated a ong the eastern boundary

of thearea
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1988 (Port of Seattle and WSDOT)

From 1988, the aerid topographic survey from the Port, aswell asthe WSDOT aeria photograph
show the DM CA bisected by what appear to be dirt roads that extend into the areafrom S. 150"
Street and reach its northern and eastern boundaries. In addition, the northwest corner is devoid of
vegetation indicating either recent land clearing activity has occurred or the area possibly contains
dredged materia placed six years earlier. The berm constructed around the DMCA isfaintly
visible and most pronounced on the eastern and southern boundaries of the DMCA. Again, as
observed earlier, Miller Creek appears to be situated along the eastern boundary of thisarea.

1990 (U.S. Geological Survey)

The DMCA is covered with scrub vegetation and trees. The bisection of the area by what appear
to bedirt roadsis amilar to that seen in the 1988 aerid topographic survey, as are vestiges of the
berm on the eastern and southern boundaries of thisarea

1992 (WSDOT)

The DMCA is covered with scrub vegetation and trees and evidences similar land uses as observed
inthe 1990 U.S. Geological Survey aerid photograph.

1993 (WSDOT)

The DMCA is covered with scrub vegetation and trees. Observations are Similar to those seen on
the 1990 and 1992 aeria photographs. In addition, vestiges of the berm are visible along the
eastern boundary of thisarea.

2000 (King County Dept. Natural Resources & Parks: Water & Land Resources Division)

The DMCA is covered with scrub vegetation and trees, and asin the 1993 aeria photograph,
vestiges of the berm are visible aong the eastern boundary of this area. However, thereislittle
evidence of the apparent dirt roads that bisected the area between 1988 and 1993.
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2002 (U.S. Geological Survey)

The DMCA is covered with scrub vegetation and trees. However, ground clearing is evident on the
southeast corner of the area and mounds or piles of materia of unknown composition are Situated
inthisareaaswell. Vestiges of the berm are visible on the eastern boundary of this area

2003 (Port of Seattle Aviation Stormwater GIS)

Land uses observed on this agria photograph are smilar to those observed on the 2002 aerial
photograph.

2005 (King County Dept. Natural Resources & Parks: Water & Land Resources Division)

The DMCA is covered with scrub vegetation and trees. A dirt access road, likely associated with
Sesttle-Tacoma International Airport Third Runway construction, has been established along the
southern boundary and appears to encroach onto the southern portion of the DMCA.

Ca. mid 2000’s (Port of Seattle)

Inthis poor quality aerial image, the approximate western haf of the DMCA appears to have been
cleared of vegetation and treesin response to Seattle-Tacoma Internationa Airport Third Runway
congtruction activities. Land uses on the eastern half of the DMCA are not discernable.

2007 (King County Dept. Natural Resources & Parks: Water & Land Resources Division)

The DMCA is primarily covered with scrub vegetation and trees; however, asmall portion on the
western boundary of this area has been cleared. An elevated structure extending from the north
end of the Sesattle-Tacoma International Airport Third Runway to the north side of SR-518is
situated above the clearing. The cleared areais occupied by unidentified buildings and structures,
likely associated with this elevated runway feature.
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2010 (Port of Seattle Aviation Stormwater GIS)

Thisisthe most recent available aerid photo of the DMCA. The mgority of the areais covered
with scrub vegetation and trees; however, what gppearsto be a spoil or fill pile of undetermined
origin extends into the eastern boundary of the areafrom the adjacent eastern property. Asthis
feature does not appear in earlier agria photographs, it isunrelated to the 1982 dredging of Lora
Lake. The buildings and structures occupying the western boundary of the areain 2007 are no
longer present; however, asmall structure, resembling a semi-trailer, is Situated on the southwest
corner of thearea. In addition, the elevated structure extending across and above the western
boundary of the DMCA remains.
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King County State of Washington
John D. Spellman, County Executive

Department of Public Works
James W. Guenther, Director

900 King County Administration Building
500 Fourth Avenue

Seattle, Washington 98104

Telephone: (206) 344-2517

June 26, 1980

Mr. Donald G. Shay
Director of Aviation
Port of Seattle

P.O. Box 1209
Seattle, WA 98111

Re: Drainage Problem - Lora Lake Area

Dear Mr. Shay:

We have been working with a group of residents who live adjacent
to Lora Lake, which is located along the northwest edge of the
Ajirport.

The County has an existing storm drain that crosses Des Moines
Way and enters at the northwest corner of the lake. The storm
drain carries a fine silt into the lake at a location where we
are not able to bring in any equipment. All work has to be
done by hand. The residents have asked us to move the drain to
eliminate the silt. The line can be rerouted along Des Moines
Way then easterly along South 150th Street. From this point
it could be directed either to the east side of the lake near
the outlet or onto Port of Seattle property. The residents would
prefer that it be directed onto the Port property and kept out
of the lake.

Members of my staff have met with Lawrence Parks of your Planning
Section and representatives of your Engineering Department and
discussed this. We are asking to bring the drainage onto your
property and for an area to construct a retention pond. We
estimate that the pond would have to be approximately 200 X 200
feet, although this would have to be determined by our Hydraulics
Division so that all regulations regarding Miller Creek were

met. Sketches of the approximate locatlons are attached

for your information.



Mr. Donald G. Shay
Page 2
June 26, 1980

We would appreciate your views on this proposal. If it is
agreeable we will proceed with further survey and engineering.

Thank you for your consideration of the matter.
Very truly yours,

James W. Guenther
Director

JWG:JHM:cc
Attachments

cc: Wally Watson




King County " State of Washington
John D. Spellman, County Executive

Department of Public Works (i
James W. Guenther, Director

900 King County Administration Building

500 Fourth Avenue

Seattle, Washington 98104

Telephone: (206) 344-2517

November 4, 1980

Mr. Wally Watson
15040 Des Moines Way South
Seattle, WA 98148

Re: Storm Drainage from Lora Lake

Dear Mr. Watson:

As you requested at our meeting on June 10 we are now reviewing
the possibility of routing the storm drainage from Lora Lake
onto Port of Seattle property. :

We have had preliminary meetings with the Port regarding use
of their land for a storm drain and retention pond. The
Surface Water Management Division will be doing a hydraulic
study to size the retention pond and outlet controls needed
on this property. Also, additional funds over and above what
is now budgeted are being requested for this project in 1981.

This new route will delay actual construction approximately
one year as was explained to you. At this time, we do not feel
that construction will start until early summer of 1981. I
hope this will help bring you up to date on this situation.

Very truly yours,

Paul C. Hooper, P.E.
County Road Engineer

PCH:JHM:cc
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King County

Dept.of Public Works ffZ@f |
MEMORANDUM Date June 2, 1981 % Ly
To RECORD

ia
From  PAUL C. HOOPER ,/(
Suhject LORA LAKE - CITIZENS MEETING MAY 28, 1981

A meeting was held on the subject of Lora Lake at the home of Frank Yellum,
15052 Des Moines Way South at 7:30 PM on Thursday May 28, 1981.

County staff attending were the following:

Paul Hooper, County Road Engineer

Paul Taisey, Operations Engineer

Larry Gibbons, Project Engineer, Surface Water Management
Stuart MacVeigh, Assistant Design Engineer

Korman Olsen, Road Designer

George Martonik, Representative of Councilman Bob Greive

Adjacent owners who attended are listed in the attached roster.

Mr. Hooper reviewed the County's involvement with Lora Lake since 1975 and
earlier, mentioning concerns with problems of drainage and siltation.

Larry Gibbons said most of the silting appeared related to construction in

the early '70's, such as construction of SR 518 and re-work of a wrecking yard
in the area. Current and future deposit of debris in the inflow at the north-
west corner should be much Tess.

Larry discussed several alternatives:

1. Leave inflow as is. Build loose rock dike on about
a 20' radius to create area in which silt can settle
out and be removed periodically by County crews.
This alternative was cheapest but entailed problems
of access for County equipment. Also, the adjacent
owners objected that this inflow area already tended
to be stagnant and full of debris. The rock dike
they felt would only make things worse.

2. Block present inflow. Conduct water by pipe around
north and east sides and into Lake in vicinity of
present outflow. This would keep the County legal
with respect to run-off into nearby Salmon Creek.
It would also provide effective catchment of silt
by several catch basins in the line before entering

900 King County Administration Building - Seattle, Wa.- 98104



Memorandum: Record
Page 2
June 2, 1981

Lora Lake. It would necessitate an easement

across a 1' wide strip of propérty on the east

side to permit access for construction and
maintenance. Cost of this alternative was within
present available funds of about $120,000. It
appeared generally acceptable to the owners present.

3. Create a separate retention pond on Port of Seattle
property to the east, by-passing Lora Lake alto-
gether. This alternative appealed to some of the
owners but County staff indicated real difficulties.
The Port and potential developer were not eager to
have the pond and the project would cost in excess
of $250,000. It was also pointed out to the Lora
Lake owners that the springs presently supplying
the Lake might not continue to flow after further
build-up of the area; it would be advisable to
maintain the present surface inflow in some manner.

One of the owners, Wally Watson, said he felt the County bore responsibility
for the silting up of the Lake, which had resulted in lessening the typical
depth from 14 feet to only 9 feet. His attorney had given the owners advice
to this effect. He said the County should undertake to clean out the Lake,
i.e., remove all the material presummably carried in with the inflow; and
thereafter to come back periodically, say every five years, to repeat the
process. He said this commitment by the County was more important to him than
re-routing the inflow.

There was some further discussion of all these points. Mr. Hooper said he
would have to seek advice from the Prosecutor's office as to the extent of the
County's responsibility for siltation of the Lake. He said the Department
wanted to cooperate with the neighborhood in solving the problem. However in
taking any steps, consideration would have to be given to the limitation in
public funds and the practicalities of construction and future maintenance.

He said that within a few weeks, following study of the situation, Department
staff would be back in touch with the owners. If the #2 pipe-around alterna-
tive was decided on as being best, construction could possibly be started late
this summer.

The meeting concluded with apparent feeling of mutual understanding between
County staff and the owners.

SM:cg
Enclosure
cc: All attendees
Darrell Syferd, Deputy Prosecutor

Sandy Adams
Dave Aggerholm
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BEUNCI— Ug i
8/3/82:gn INTRODUCED BY PAUL marDEN

PROPOSED NO. - 41

ORDINANCE NO. __6__1_24_

AN ORDINANCE amending the scope of work and
reducing the cost of Lora Lake Drainage; amending
Ordinance No. 5757, Sections 70 and 71, as amended.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. There is hereby approved and adopted a change of
scope for Lora Lake Drainage, Capital Improvement Project No.
600680.

SECTION 2. The project information sheet attached hereto is
adopted to amend and revise the 1982 Capital Improvement Program
and Budget; amending Ordinance No. 5757, Section 70, Attachment
No. 1, as amended.

SECTION 3. Ordinance No. 5757, Section 71, is hereby amended
to read as follows:

Accumulated unexpended prior years appropriations from sever-
al capital improvement project funds for the specific projects
identified and contained in Attachment No. 1 to this ordinance are

hereby cancelled as follows:

County Roads (CIP Only) ({58605728%}) $897,281
County Road Construction (48%555473793}) $1,591,379
INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time this 5’22:

day of _@M , 1982.

PASSED this ZAMA day of (gt , 1982.
U

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

WA

Chairman
ATTEST:
DEféUL%Cler'k of the Council
APPROVED this 2wl day of \)/ / 1982

o

~~ DRV

ped 1]



King County Council ‘ King County Council

AUDREY GRUGER, Dist. No. 1 Lois North, Chairman o

SCOTT BLAIR, Dist. No. 2 Mary Matilda Jones, Council Administrator

BILL REAMS, Dist. No. 3 Gerald A. Peterson, Deputy Council Administrator

LOIS NORTH, Dist. No. 4 Room 402, King County Courthouse

RUBY CHOW, Dist. No. 5 Seattle, Washington 98104 :
BRUCE LAING, Dist. No. 6 - 6 1 0 _1
PAUL BARDEN, Dist. No. 7 (206) 344-2500 ]

BOB GREIVE, Dist. No. 8
GARY GRANT, Dist. No. 9

August 12, 1982

’

TO: Scott Blair, Chairman
Fiscal Management Committee

FROM: Peter Hahn, Council Staff

SUBJECT: Proposed Ordinance 82-446: Amendment to project scope

and cost of Lora Lake
Drainage

Project History: The existing drainage outfall at Lora Lake has
been depositing silt, sand, oil and debris from nearby
roads and properties for many years. The Lora Lake
Homeowners have asked the County to correct this condi-
tion because the lake has ceased to serve its former
recreational purposes.

Original Project Scope: The County's original plan to remedy
the siltation problem at the Lake was to reconstruct
the drainage system around the south side of the Lake
and have it discharge into Miller Creek.

Change in Scope: The Prosecuting Attorney reviewed the proposed
project and questioned whether the rerouting of the
drainage system would remedy the existing problem of
heavy siltation in the lake. With a concern for
potential lawsuits from residents, the scope of the
project was changed to dredging the silt from the lake,
depositing it at nearby Sea-Tac property, and construct-
ing a settlement pond to catch silt, debris, etc. before
it gets into the lake. The settlement pond would be
cleaned once a year and the silt would be deposited
on the Port of Seattle's property.

Fiscal Impact: The revised project scope is estimated to cost
$98,000 -- $37,000 less than the original budget.

Staff Recommendation: A do pass.

PH/g]
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King County Executive JCLERK
Randy?{’eve]]e KING COURTY COUNCIL

August 3, 1982

The Honorable Lois North
Chairman, King County Council

. y‘": P anind
e # 4
COURTHOUSE /2; .9 Pt W\Zé/;w - /"//
&

RE: Change of Scope for Lora Lake Drainage

Dear Madam Chairman:

If approved, the enclosed ordinance will change the scope of work for Lora Lake
drainage. This ordinance request is based on the recommendation of the Prosecuting
Attorney's Office.

The proposal identified in the October 1981 CIP description included eliminating the
existing outfall into Lora Lake and the replacement of the existing storm drainage
system with a new alignment around the south side of the lake to a discharge point
in Miller Creek.

The new proposal calls for cleaning the lake by dredging the silty material from the
lake and depositing this dredge material onto the Port of Seattle property northeast
of Lora Lake. A settlement pond is to be constructed at the inlet of the lake to
keep the lake clean in future. The Port of Seattle has agreed to allow the County

to use their property for the dredge material. This revised scope of work should ’3
result in savings of $37,000 over the earlier proposal. :;
This ordinance will have no adverse impacts on the County's fiscal affairs. The “'j
Council's early consideration of this matter is appreciated. t”‘
' {

If you have any questions about this matter, please call Shelly Yapp, Director, '
Budget Department at 344-3434. o
- 1§

RR/JRE:gn
Enclosure
cc: King County Councilmembers
Mary Jones, Council Administrator
Jerry Peterson, Deputy Council Administrator
Jim Guenther, Director, Department of Public Works
Shelly Yapp, Director, Budget Department
ATIN: Bob Edmundson, Budget Analyst

400 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, Washington 98104 (206) 3444040
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Project: > LA

068Q . LoraLake Diaingge, :

[ o]

Description: Council District: No. 7
| CIP Planning Area: Highline I

Work Scope: Thg existing proposal is to eliminate the existing outfall into Lora Lake and i
?u1lg a Eew system around the south side of lake to a discharge point in Mil-
er Creek. -

The new proposal calls for cleaning the lake by dredging the silty material o= =
from the lake and depositing this dredge material onto the Port of Seattle T

509 )

property northeast of Lora Lake. A settlement pond is to be constructed at ]
the inlet of the lake to keep it clean in the future.

Justification: The present outfall continually deposits silt, sand, oils and debris from con-

tiguous‘roads anq properties into Lora Lake. The lake is becoming unfit for
recreational activities enjoyed by the residents. The lake is spring fed and
does not require surface water augmentation to maintain a constant water level.

r ake
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Project Comparison g
(vs. Last Council Approval) ]

Cost Data:

[J ToBe Abandoned [ ToBe Merged L] Total Cost Change [1
[J Revenue Change [] Scope Change [ Scheduie Change

No Changes
New

Site Change

T
o+

Status:

-4Construction scheduled to begin
{by October, 1982.

| \
! ” ! >

A1 ]
OINES
Ll

Original Cost Estimate - 1979 $60,000

)

T

\

|

Project Data:

! .
DEPARTMENT PRIORITY REQUEST

LOCATION - So. 150th - 12th SO AREA

CURRFNT PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

FXPENDED § APPROPRIATED (INC RECOMMENDED)
FUTURF FUNDING REOUIRED TO COMPLETE PROJECT

000003860 COUNTY ROAD CONSTRUCTION

0737 ROADS-COUNTY ROADS CONSTRUCTION
54100 RCAD & STREET CONSTRUCTION
54157 SPECIALIZED PROJECTS

54177 DISCRETE PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES  EXISTING 1982

TO 12-31-80 BUDGET RECOMMENDED + RIXCOMMENDED PROGRAM
(A) (B) () (A+B+C) 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 TOTAL

e e EXPENDITURE DATA- - = =« = = == = cmm = mm e mm = m m o m m e o m e o e o mm oD Mmoo meeeeseeeeesseeec-oeossooos

DESIGN, PRELIM ENG 1,000 1,000

FUND
DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION
SERVICE
PROGRAM

OPTION

PRINTED JUNE 1982

98,000
98,000

EXP + BUDGET *PROGRAM PROJECTIONS - THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS* OPT/ACCOUNT

0

TOTAL

CONSTRUCTION

COUNTY FORCE LicSIGN 9,182
CONST ADMIN/ENGINEER

EXPENDITURE TOTALS 9,182

o - -REVENUE SOURCES- - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = o o o oo o= - oo so----o-oo-s-sse-- oo

37203 (A) CONT.-COUNTY ROADS
PRIOR YRS REV

REVENUE TOTALS

REVENUE AVAILABLE

9,182
9,182

98,000
i

100,000
1,818
23,000
125,818

(34,000)
5,000

(8,000)

(37,000)

125,818 (37,000)

125,818
REVENUE PENDING O

{(37,000)

66,000
16,000

15,000

98,000

88,818
9,182
98,000
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
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King Coun 2Bl s
Dere.of PUYic Werks CEEBRECOID Cani s

MMO]RAAN:DIM Date June 14, 1982

To J. W. Guenther via Paul C. Hooper

Subject LORA LAKE

This will respond to your request of June 7, 1982,
regarding a status report on the Lora Lake project.

promd

One of the Tequirements to complete the Lora Lake project
is locating a site for ‘purposes of disposing of dredged
materials. The site selected is owned by the Port of

- Seattle. One of the requirements of the Port is that

an EP toxicity test be made of dredged water and materials.
Lux Labs was awarded the contract for testing and the
results will be forwarded to the Roads Division during
the week of June 14, 1982.

If the materials pass the toxicity test, survey field
work will begin immediately to provide data for the

design of a detention pond on the Port of Seattle property
and the design of a rock weir at the outfall location to
trap sediments and other pollutants from the surface water
that empties into the lake.

Jim Brewer of the Prosecuting Attorneys Office has informed
the attornies representing the Lora Lake Community Club of
the progress belng made.

Due to budgetary constraints, a contract. will have to be
awarded to construct the detention pond and the installation
of two manholes in the existing storm drain system.

It is anticipated County day labor forces will construct

the weir 'at the outfall of the storm draln system where it
enters the lake.

Assuming the EP toxicity test is OK, construction would
begin by September 1, 1982.

PCH/PWT:ap

900 King County Administration Building - Seattle, Wa.- 98104
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King County
Dept. of Public Warks
IVI "':IV_I(_) '{‘ANDUIVI ' Date september 2, 1982
To Charles T. Kohler, Manager, Purchasing

From Paul C. Hooper, County Road Engineel%%f—

Ehﬂject EP TOXICITY TEST CHARGES, P.O.# R80582R

The King County Department of Public Works was required
to provide an analysis of the silt material that we
propose to dredge from the bottom of Lora Lake. This
requirement was requested by the Port of Seattle since
we plan to dump the dredgings on Port property.

The price quoted by Mike Nelson of Laucks Testing
Laboratories was $365.00 per sample for an E.P. Toxicity
test. However, due to a misunderstanding, four samples
were taken to the testing laboratory by Public Works
personnel. We feel that no error was committed by the
people from Laucks Laboratories and the invoice from
them should be paid as submitted.

PCH/WH: syl

cc: Jim Pomeroy, Manager, Finance Section
Paul W. Taisey, Manager, Operations Planning

900 King Countv Administration Biilding - Seattle Wa. -QR104
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN Civig ‘56 w0
THE LORALAKE SHORE CLUB , VISigy YEY
AND KING COUNTY Nay 23 1231,5

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this _ 2] . day of ..
— Ocvown, . 1982, by and between THE LORALAKE SHORE CLUB
and its members, and KING COUNTY;

WHEREAS, THE LORALAKE SHORE CLUB (hereinafter referred to as

5211230704

the "SHORE CLUB") is comprised of the eleven (11) individuals and
marital communiﬁies that own equal, undivided one-eleventh inter-
ests in a lake known as Loralake. Theﬁe individuals and marital
communities are listed in Appendix "A", attached hereto. Loralake
is designated as Tract A of Loralake Addition, per plat recorded

in Volume 57 of Plats, page 24, records of King County, Washington.

The members of the SHORE CLUB are also the owners of the eleven

parcels of waterfront property that adjoin Loralake on the west

and on the north, all situated in King County, Washington; and
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WHEREAS, the SBORE CLUB contends that KING COUNTY has, for
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many years, deposited silt and other pollutants into Loralake by

.ﬁég
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intentionaliy b:i1lding and maintaining a drainage system which

vy
L

collects surface water runoff from surrounding areas and directs

that surface runoff into Loralake; and

-

VI'EREAS, the SHORE CLUB and its members contend they have
suffered damages as a result of the pollution of Loralake by KING
COUNTY; such damages including the build-up of pollutants and

silt in Loralake which has resulted in a loss of the uce and
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enjoyment of Loralake to its owners and a decrease in the value

of Loralake; and

WHEREAS, KING COUNTY contends that the deposition of silt
and other material into Loralake is a natural process which has
been accelerated by the developer of Loralake through the arti-
ficial creation of Lofalake within a pre-existing natural water-

course, thereby providing greater depth and volume of water in

5211230704

whicl. silts may more freely settle out than in the natural condi-

tion; and

WHEREAS, KING COUNTY contends that it is not its responsibil-

B B T

ity to remove all sediments or pollutants from drainage which
reaches its roadway drainage system or is thereafter discharged
to a watercourse; and

WHEREAS, the SHORE CLUB has been negotiating with KING COUNTY

I

for many years to resolve the pollution and siltation problem
which KING COUNTY has caused at Loralake: and

WHEREAS, all parties believe they would prevail in litigation
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and subsequent appeals of ti.is matter, but are desirous of settlin:

EP

b

the existing dispute Lbetween them without further expense or

5

delay; NOW, THEREFORE,

ST X

IN CONSIDERATICN of the mutual promises, covenants and agree-

VRIS

-

ments herein, the parties hereby agree as follows with the intent

that each be legally bound;

b A e

1. KING COUNTY agrees to remove or pay for the removal of

e A oy R S
ISR T T

siltation from the lake bed ¢of Loralake in accordance with the

plans which are attached as appendix "D" to this agreement.
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2. KING COUNTY agrees to cfeate twc additional iarge catch
basins above the current outfall into Loralake which will be
designed to remove sediment and oil from the surface water which
empties into Loralake. These catch basins are more fully
described in Appendix "B", attached hereto.

3. KING COUNTY agrees to place a rock weir system with a

.twenty-five foot radius at the existing location for *he outfall
into Loralake:; such rock weir system to be designed to trap sedi-

ment from the surface water which empties into Loralake. This

5211239704

rock weir system is more fully described in Appendix "C", attached

hereto.

e Uy i g ey, x .

S

4. KING COUNTY agrees to maintain and clean the catch

Lot BT b
T

basins and rock weir system on an annual basis.
5. KING COUNTY agrees to restore all property around
Loralake which is used by KING COUNTY to gain access to Loralake

S ———
D R e

or to perform the work described in tlis Agreement to (e condi-

TE

i
¥

tion the property was in before it was used by KING COUNTY.
6. KING COUNTY agrees to provide the SHORE CLUB and its

=

members with an artist's conception of the rock weir system before

any work 1is perfo:.aed on that system, and KING COUNTY further

ey i G IS i RIS R T Y Ry

X

agrees to work with the SHORE CLUB and its members t> make the
rock weir system as attractive as possible.

7. KING COUNTY agrees to perform the various elements of

the work set out ir this Agreement in a systematic and logical

ri

s

order which will minimize the possibility that additional silte-
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tion and oil will enter Loralake and which will allow for the

completion of all work by November 30, 1982, except for construc-
tion of the rock weir system provided in paragraph 3 above which
shall be completed by June 1, 1983. King County shall also remove
scdiment according to the plan accumulating from the outfall
between the time silt removal is complete and when the rock weir
is constructed.

8. KING COUNTY agrecs to reimburse the SHORE CLUB $§2,71C.35
for attorncys' fces and costs which it has incurred as part of
its cffort to reach an agreement with KING COUNTY.

9. The SHORE CLUB and/or its members will authorize and
cexecute the necessary casements to allow KING COUNTY to gain
access to Loralake or to perform the work described in this
Agreement and by this agreement hereby authorize KING COUNTY and
its agents and cc-tractors to enter onto property owned by the
SHORE CLUB or any member for the purpose of pcfformxng the silt
removal described in paragraph 1.

10. Upon completion of the first eight (8) elements of this
Agreement, the SHORE CIUB will release KING COUNTY from any and
all liability for ~he siltation and pollution of Loralake which
has or may have occurred prior to the date of this Agreement.
However, this Agreement is not intended to and should not be
construed to be a release by the SHORE CLUB of KING COUNTY for
liability for pollution and siltation of Loralake caused by KINC

COUNTY after the date of this Agreement.
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Record Center

King County Executive
Randy Revelle

Department of Public Works l-28-83
Donald J. LaBelle, -Director e

January 26, 1983
Serial Letter No. 3

Marine Construction & Dredging, Inc.
1579 Dunbar Road
Mt. Vernon, WA 98273

. re: Lora Lake Dredging
Project 600680 (Contract C09420C)

e —— g o B e——
- . . i o L e s r——

This is in response to the meeting with you on January 17, 1983, regarding
your claim on the above project.

We have reviewed the information which Mr. Roque submitted and the
recalculations which we have done on quantities of material. As we
discussed and generally agreed, the total quantity of material dredged
is about 16,000 cubic yards. This is a combination of the 10,500 cubic
yards from our cross sections and your 5,638 cubic yards figure for
volumes dredged above the cross sections. This quantity corresponds
with the volume estimated to be in the disposal pond.

Our records indicate the dredge worked 18 days, of which 2% days were in
the inlet area. In your letter of December 13, 1982, you state your bid
was based on 66 hours of dredging. The $14,000 bid price for dredging
divided by the 66 hours gives a rate of $212/hour for dredging. Figuring
the 16,000 cubic yards divided by the 15% days (124 hours) of dredging
time, indicates an average rate of 130 cubic yards per hour. This rate
appears to be reasonable considering the nature of the material being
dredged.

The 15% days (124 hours) was 58 hours in excess of your original estimate
for time to complete the work. Using the $212 per hour rate for dredging
from the original bid, the 58 hours of added time required to complete
the project would translate into justification for $12,296 additional
compensation.

As discussed in our meeting, we assume this offer will satisfy your claim.

900 King County Administration Building 500 Fourth Avenue Seattle, Washington 98104 (206) 344-2517
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Randy Revelle

Department of Public Works (LOR/A (AKkE COMAA [T N

Donald J. LaBelle, Director

October 7, 1983

TO: Lou Haff, Maintenance Engineer
FROM: Larry Gib , Surface Water Management
RE: Lora Lake

Wally Watson, spokesman for the Lora Lake Community Club, called
Paul Hooper on September 30, 1983, because he believes King County
still has a few items of work to do according to our agreement
with the Lora Lake Community Club. When I talked to Wally Watson
on October 3, he said the Community Club would be happy if the
following items were completed:

1. ©Some large rocks they claim are located a considerable distance
away from the recently constructed rock weir in Lora Lake.
He wants King County to move those rocks back onto the weir.
I talked to Jerry Adair who managed the construction project
and he was not aware of any rock located outside the rock
welr and said that they have released the contractor.

2. The silt presently behind the rock weir should be cleaned
out.

3. Construct another overflow weir adjacent to the existing bulk-
head. I believe this is something two people from the Community
Club could do by hand in one hour.

4. The berm King County constructed around the Lora Lake dredging
spoil area should be breached or leveled. Some adjacent land-
owners are complaining because it looks bad. I think we should
do this quickly because water could build up during the winter
and possibly cause the berm to fail resulting in possible
siltation of Miller Creek.

5. Watson claims John Grover said King County would buildup a low
bank on the east side of Lora Lake and correct the outlet pipe
from the lake. He wants to know when this is going to be done.

900 King County Administration Building 500 Fourth Avenue Seattle, \Washington 98104 (206) 344-2517
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Memo to Lou Haff
October 7, 1983
Page Two

I talked to John about the above items. I told Wally Watson I
would get back to him by October 27, which is the next scheduled
Lora Lake Community Club meeting. Therefore, I would appreciate
your comments by October 26, 1983.

LRG:bjs

cc:” Paul Hooper
Jerry Adair
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